FINDINGS 

4.1 Demographics of the Participants  

This section presents the return rate of the study participants as well as their social demographic 
characteristics. Data was collected using questionnaires and interviews with various respondents. Four hundred and 

ninety-nine (499) of the 518 respondents (96.3%) sampled participated in the study. From these, 18 out of 23 

principals (78.3%) were interviewed. At the same time, 83 out of 97 teachers (85.6%) and 398 out of 398 students 

(100.0%) responded to the questionnaires.